

06-4970-cr

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-4970-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

TRIUMPH CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,
FREDERICK W. MCCARTHY,
LISA A. THIESFIELD, BEN F. ANDREWS,
Defendants,

CHARLES B. SPADONI,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN H. DURHAM
*Deputy United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

NORA R. DANNEHY
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Evidence Was More Than Sufficient To Prove That Spadoni Arranged To Provide Sham Million-Dollar “Consulting” Contracts to Cronies of Treasurer Silvester in Exchange for an Increased Investment of State Pension Funds with Triumph	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	16
C. Discussion	17

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting Spadoni's Brady Claims, Because He Did Not Show That the Government Possessed Statements in Handwritten Notes Silvester Had Given His Own Lawyer, or That Those Statements Were Material	20
A. Relevant Facts	20
1. Silvester's Interviews, Grand Jury Testimony, and Trial Testimony	20
2. Spadoni's Post-Trial <i>Brady</i> Claims	26
3. The District Court's Ruling	29
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	31
C. Discussion	32
1. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding as a Factual Matter That the Government Was Never Provided Silvester's Notes, Nor Did Silvester or His Lawyers Provide That Information Other Than as Recorded in the Agents' Notes, in FBI 302s, and in Silvester's Grand Jury Testimony	32

2.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That Silvester’s Notes Were Not Materially Different from What He Relayed to the Government in Pretrial Interviews, in the Grand Jury, and at Trial, and Therefore Were Not “Material” in the Constitutional Sense	35
III.	The Evidence Was More than Sufficient To Prove That the Defendant Had the Specific Intent To Obstruct the Grand Jury, and the District Court Properly Instructed the Jury To Determine Whether, in the Defendant's Mind, His Conduct Had the Natural and Probable Effect of Obstructing the Grand Jury	39
A.	Relevant Facts	39
B.	Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	44
C.	Discussion	46
1.	The Evidence Was More Than Sufficient To Support a Conviction Under § 1503 . .	46
a.	The Evidence Established That Spadoni Acted Corruptly With Intent To Obstruct the Grand Jury Investigation	46
b.	The Defendant Incorrectly Characterizes the Proof Necessary to Establish Specific Intent	49

c. The Issuance of A Subpoena Is Not a Prerequisite To Establish a Defendant's Intent Corruptly To Obstruct a Grand Jury Proceeding	52
d. Remarks by Legislators Regarding Amendments to a Related Statute Should Not Control This Court's Interpretation of § 1503	54
2. The Court Correctly Charged the Jury on Corrupt Intent	57
Conclusion	62
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	63
Addendum of Statutes	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	55
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	38
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	55
<i>In re Olga Coal Company v. Connors</i> , 159 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1998)	55
<i>In re United States (United States v. Coppa)</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	31

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	31
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Colon-Munoz</i> , 318 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Cueto</i> , 151 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	46
<i>United States v. Fassnacht</i> , 332 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. Fineman</i> , 434 F. Supp. 197 (E.D. Pa. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 F.2d 572 (3d Cir. 1978)	53

<i>United States v. Gallego</i> , 191 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . .	33
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988)	52-54
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Jespersen</i> , 65 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1169 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Lundwall</i> , 1 F. Supp.2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	52
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir.1996)	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	55

<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Platt</i> , No. 85 CR-162, 1985 WL 3244 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 1985)	53
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 377 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2004)	32, 37
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 934 F.2d 440 (2d Cir. 1991)	52-53
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Slocum</i> , 708 F.2d 587 (11th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>United States v. Solow</i> , 138 F. Supp.812 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	53
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	32, 37

<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 972 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993)	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	4-5
18 U.S.C. § 666	4-5
18 U.S.C. § 1341	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343	5
18 U.S.C. § 1346	5
18 U.S.C. § 1503	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512	54-56
18 U.S.C. § 1962	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xi
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-147 4

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lent & Williams, *Obstruction of Justice*,
39 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 865 (2002) 53
